
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC04-943**

Upon Request From The Attorney General
For An Advisory Opinion As To The
Validity Of An Initiative Petition

**ADVISORY OPINION
TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
RE: FLORIDA MINIMUM WAGE AMENDMENT**

**CORRECTED INITIAL BRIEF OF THE SPONSOR,
FLORIDIANS FOR ALL PAC**

**WHITE & CASE LLP
Faith E. Gay
Rima Y. Mullins
Brian H. Koch
200 South Biscayne Blvd. Suite 4900
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 371-2700
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744
Counsel for Floridians For All PAC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<u>ii</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	<u>1</u>
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	<u>5</u>
STANDARD OF REVIEW	<u>6</u>
ARGUMENT	<u>7</u>
I. THE AMENDMENT SATISFIES THE SINGLE-SUBJECT REQUIREMENT OF ARTICLE XI, § 3, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	<u>7</u>
A. The Amendment Concerns A Single Issue and, Therefore, Satisfies The Prohibition Against “Logrolling”	<u>9</u>
B. The Amendment Does Not Substantially Alter Or Perform The Functions Of Multiple Branches of Government	<u>12</u>
II. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY OF THE AMENDMENT SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 101.161	<u>20</u>
A. The Ballot Summary and Title Clearly and Accurately Summarize The Chief Purpose of the Amendment	<u>21</u>
B. The Ballot Summary Does Not Use Ambiguous Or Technical Terms Which May Mislead Voters	<u>26</u>
CONCLUSION	<u>28</u>
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	<u>30</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	<u>30</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General English--The Official Language of Florida,</u> 520 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 1988)	passim
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General, Limitation of Non-Econ. Damages in Civ. Actions,</u> 520 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1988)	11, 14, 27
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General--Ltd. Net Marine Fishing,</u> 620 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1993)	14
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General - Ltd. Political Terms In Certain Elective Offices,</u> 592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)	13
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General re Authorization for County Voters to Approve or Disapprove Slot Machines Within Existing Pari-Mutuel Facilities,</u> 813 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 2002)	11
<u>Advisory Op. to the Atty. Gen. Re: Authorizes Miami-Dade and Broward County Voters to Approve Slot Machines in Parimutuel Facilities,</u> No. SC03-857, 2004 WL 1064930 (Fla. May 13, 2004)	passim
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General re Casino Authorization, Taxation and Regulation,,</u> 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995)	24
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General Re Fish & Wildlife Conservation Commission,</u> 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998)	9, 10
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General re Fla. Locally Approved Gaming,</u> 656 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 1995)	23
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General re Fla. Transport Initiative for Statewide High Speed Monorail,</u>	

769 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 2000)	passim
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General re Florida's Amendment to Reduce Class Size,</u> 816 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2002)	9, 10, 15
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General re: Funding for Criminal Justice,</u> 639 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1994)	16, 21
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General re Limiting Cruel and Inhumane Confinement of Pigs During Pregnancy,</u> 815 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2002)	11
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General re Local Trs.,</u> 819 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2002)	14, 24, 27
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General re Ltd. Casinos,</u> 644 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1994)	passim
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General re People's Prop. Rights Amendments Providing Comp. for Restricting Real Prop. Use May Cover Multiple Subjects,</u> 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997)	19, 20
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General re: Prohibiting Public Funding of Political Candidates' Campaigns,</u> 693 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1997)	passim
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General re Protect People From the Hazards of Second-Hand Smoke by Prohibiting Workplace Smoking,</u> 814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002)	16, 25
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General re Requirement for Adequate Public Education Funding,</u> 703 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1997)	18
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers,</u> 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998)	24

<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General re Right to Treatment and Rehab.,</u> 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002)	passim
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General re Stop Early Release of Prisoners,</u> 661 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 1995)	11
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General re: Tax Limitation,</u> 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)	passim
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General re: Term Limits Pledge,</u> 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)	18
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General re Treating People Differently Based on Race,</u> 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000)	13, 18
<u>Advisory. Op. to the Attorney General re: Voluntary Universal Pre- Kindergarten Education,</u> 824 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2002)	passim
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General--Save Our Everglades,</u> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	passim
<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General -- Tax Limitation,</u> 673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996)	26
<u>Armstrong v. Harris,</u> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	24
<u>Askew v. Firestone,</u> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	6, 20, 22
<u>Evans v. Firestone,</u> 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	12

FLORIDA STATUTES & CONSTITUTION

Fla. Const. art. IV, § 10	1
Fla. Const. art. V, § 3	1
Fla. Const. art. XI, § 3	passim

Fla. Stat. § 15.21 (2003) 1
Fla. Stat. § 101.161 (2003) passim

MISCELLANEOUS

U.S. Dep't. of Labor, Minimum Wage Laws in the States 1
